
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY 

CIVIL DIVISION 
 
NORMAN GUNDEL, WILLIAM MANN, 
and BRENDA N. TAYLOR, individually 
and on behalf of all similarly situated persons, 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
vs 
 
AVATAR PROPERTIES, INC., 
 
 Defendant. 
             / 
 

 
 
 
Case No.: 17-CA-001446 
 
Division:  4 
 

AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING 
(Amended As To Courtroom Designation Only-Courtroom # 7B) 

 
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the following matter will be brought for hearing as follows: 

 DATE:  December 17, 2024 

 TIME:  1:00 PM 
 
 PLACE: Polk County Courthouse, 255 North Broadway, Bartow, Florida 
    (In Person) (Courtroom 7B) 
 
 JUDGE: Honorable Michael McDaniel, Circuit Judge – Tel: 863-534-2505 
 
 MATTER: Motion for Final Distribution to the Solivita Class and Approval of Class 

Counsel Fees and Expenses and Incentive Awards to Plaintiffs 
 
 TIME RESERVED:  2-hours 
 
 COURT REPORTER: Steno Court Reporting 
 
 

[Attorney’s signature appears on the following page.] 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HERBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been Electronically 
served through Florida Courts E-filing portal to all counsel of record, on this 16th day of  December  

 

 
John Marc Tamayo, FBN  030910 
CAMPBELL, TROHN, TAMAYO & ARANDA 
1701 S. Florida Avenue 
Lakeland, FL 33803 
Telephone: (863) 686-0043 
Primary:  J. Tamayo@cttalaw.com 
Secondary:  C.velez@cttalaw.com 

J. Daniel Clark, FBN 0106471 
CLARK | MARTINO, P.A. 
3407 West Kennedy Boulevard 
Tampa, FL 33609 
Telephone: 813-879-0700 
Primary: dclark@clarkmartino.com 
Secondary: jliza@clarkmartino.com 

Chris W. Altenbernd, FBN 197394 
BANKER LOPEZ GASSLER, P.A. 
501 E. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1700 
Tampa, FL  33602 
Telephone: (813) 221-5100 
Primary: caltenbernd@bankerlopez.com 
Secondary: service-caltenbernd@bankerlopez.com 

J. Carter Andersen, FBN 143626 
Harold Holder, FBN 118733 
BUSH ROSS, P.A. 
1801 North Highland Avenue 
Tampa, FL 33602 
Telephone: (813) 224-9255 
Primary: candersen@bushross.com  
Secondary: kpomponio@bushross.com 
Primary: hholder@bushross.com  

Kenneth G. Turkel, FBN 0867233 
TURKEL CUVA BARRIOS, PA. 
100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 1900 
Tampa, FL 33602 
Telephone: (813) 443-2199  
Primary: kturkel@tcb-law.com 
 

Matthew A. Crist, FBN 0035539 
CRIST LEGAL, PA 
2904 W Bay to Bay Blvd 
Tampa, FL 33629 
Telephone: (813) 575-5200 
cristm@cristlegal.com 
 

Kristin A. Norse, FBN 965634 
Stuart C. Markman, FBN 322571 
KYNES, MARKMAN & FELMAN, P.A. 
Post Office Box 3396 
Tampa, FL 33601 
Telephone: (813) 229-1118 
Primary: smarkman@kmf-law.com 
Primary: knorse@kmf-law.com 

Samuel J. Salario, Jr., FBN 083460 
Jessica Slatten, FBN 27038 
LAWSON HUCK GONZALEZ, PLLC 
1700 S. MacDill Avenue, Suite 300 
Tampa, FL 33629 
813-765-5113 
samuel@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com 
jessica@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com 
michelle@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 

 


